200906305a-3
Advanced Power
Electronics Corp.
1/22
APU3037/A-HF-3
©2011 Advanced Power Electronics Corp. USA
Technology Licensed from International Rectifier

©2011 Advanced Power Electronics Corp. USA
Ordering Information
Pin Configuration
THIS PRODUCT IS SENSITIVE TO ELECTROSTATIC DISCHARGE, PLEASE HANDLE WITH CAUTION.
USE OF THIS PRODUCT AS A CRITICAL COMPONENT IN LIFE SUPPORT OR OTHER SIMILAR SYSTEMS IS NOT AUTHORIZED.
APEC DOES NOT ASSUME ANY LIABILITY ARISING OUT OF THE APPLICATION OR USE OF ANY PRODUCT OR CIRCUIT DESCRIBED
HEREIN; NEITHER DOES IT CONVEY ANY LICENSE UNDER ITS  PATENT RIGHTS, NOR THE RIGHTS OF OTHERS.
APEC RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE CHANGES WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE TO ANY PRODUCTS HEREIN TO IMPROVE
RELIABILITY, FUNCTION OR DESIGN.
APU3037M-HF-3TR          200kHz, RoHS-compliant, halogen-free SO-8, shipped on tape and reel, 3000pcs/reel
APU3037MP-HF-3TR       200kHz, RoHS-compliant, halogen-free ESO-8, shipped on tape and reel, 3000pcs/reel
Vcc Supply Voltage  ..................................................  -0.5V to 25V
Vc Supply Voltage  ....................................................  -0.5V to 30V (Not rated for inductive loads)
Storage Temperature Range  ......................................   -65°C to 150°C
Operating Junction Temperature Range  .....................     0°C to 125°C
CAUTION: Stresses above those listed in "Absolute Maximum Ratings" may cause permanent damage to the device.
Absolute Maximum Ratings
APU3037AM-HF-3TR      400kHz, RoHS-compliant, halogen-free SO-8, shipped on tape and reel, 3000pcs/reel
APU3037O-HF-3TR         200kHz, RoHS-compliant, halogen-free TSSOP-8, shipped on tape and reel, 3000pcs/reel
APU3037AMP-HF-3TR     400kHz, RoHS-compliant, halogen-free ESO-8, shipped on tape and reel, 3000pcs/reel
APU3037AO-HF-3TR      400kHz, RoHS-compliant, halogen-free TSSOP-8, shipped on tape and reel, 3000pcs/reel
            8-PIN PLASTIC TSSOP (O)                        8-PIN PLASTIC SOIC (M/MP)
3 6
4 5 HDrv
2 Comp
8 SS/SD
Gnd
LDrv Vc
Vcc
Fb 1 1 8
4 5Gnd HDrv
LDrv 3 6 Vc
7 Vcc 2 7 Comp
Fb SS/SD
Thermal Impedance, TSSOP-8 (O)           .....................     Rth(JC) = 42°C/W,  Rth(JA) = 124°C/W
Thermal Impedance, SO-8        (M)            .....................     Rth(JC) = 45°C/W,  Rth(JA) = 160°C/W
Thermal Impedance, ESO-8    (MP)           .....................     Rth(JC) = 15°C/W,  Rth(JA) = 80°C/W
Advanced Power
Electronics Corp.
3/22
APU3037/A-HF-3
©2011 Advanced Power Electronics Corp. USA
Electrical Specifications
Unless otherwise specified, specifications apply over Vcc=5V, Vc=12V and TA=0-70
o
C. Typical values refer to 25
o
C.
Low duty cycle pulse testing is used which keeps junction and case temperatures equal to the ambient temp.
50
-0.1
0 0
85
1.225 1.25
360
450
APU3037A 400 440
Min Duty Cycle TOFF Fb=1.5V %
Max Duty Cycle TON Fb=1V, Freq=200KHz 90 95 %
Dead Band Time TDB 50 150 250 ns
Fall Time Tf CL=1500pF 100 ns
Rise Time Tr CL=1500pF 50 100 ns
Output Drivers
Ramp-Amplitude Voltage VRAMP 1.275 V
Frequency Freq APU3037 180 200 220 KHz
Oscillator
Transconductance gm 600 750 mmho
Fb Voltage Input Bias Current IFB2 SS=0V, Fb=1V -64 mA